

**FILED**

APR 30 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 30575-9-III

BENTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. 04-1-00630-2

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT TODD WALKER,

Appellant.

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

NORMA RODRIGUEZ  
WSBA # 22398  
Attorney for Appellant

RODRIGUEZ & ASSOCIATES, P.S.  
7502 West Deschutes Place  
Kennewick, Washington 99336  
(509) 783-5551

**FILED**

APR 30 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 30575-9-III

BENTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. 04-1-00630-2

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT TODD WALKER,

Appellant.

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

NORMA RODRIGUEZ  
WSBA # 22398  
Attorney for Appellant

RODRIGUEZ & ASSOCIATES, P.S.  
7502 West Deschutes Place  
Kennewick, Washington 99336  
(509) 783-5551

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

D. ARGUMENT

1. *The Trial Court’s admission of Plaintiff’s exhibit No. 23 violated Mr. Walker’s sixth amendment right to confront witnesses* ..... ..

2. *The Trial Court violated Mr. Walker’s Due Process right to a fair trial by admitting unfairly prejudicial evidence of the circumstances following his arrest*..... ..

3. *The State engaged in prosecutorial misconduct in its closing argument*..... ..

    a. *Inviting the Jury to find guilt based on silence*..... ..

    b. *The “right verdict”*..... ..

    c. *Personal opinion of the prosecuting attorney*..... ..

4. *The defendant received constitutionally ineffective assistance of counsel* ..... ..

    a. *Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to subpoena necessary witnesses to the hearing on the defendant’s motion in limine*..... ..

    b. *Trial counsel was ineffective for failure to adequately investigate and prepare for trial* ..... ..

- c. *Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to pursue a third party perpetrator theory.....*
  - d. *Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the admission of laboratory reports.....*
  - e. *Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to testimony of Ms. Wagner-Weidner and Detective Moss .....*
  - f. *Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to prosecutor’s prejudicial and inflammatory statements during closing argument .....*
5. *The Trial Court erred when it instructed the jury on accomplice liability.....*
  6. *The Trial Court violated Mr. Walker’s Due Process rights and CrR 6.15 when it responded to an inquiry from the jury on three different occasions without conferring with counsel.....*
  7. *The evidence was insufficient to sustain a conviction for manufacturing methamphetamine .....*
  8. *Reversal is required because cumulative error denied Mr. Walker his Constitutional right to a fair trial.....*
  9. *The Trial Court erred in imposing exceptional consecutive sentences.....*

E. CONCLUSION  
 .....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

*In Re Davis*, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....30, 33, 36

*In re Pers. Restraint of Brett*, 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001).....32

*In re Parentage of Jannot*, 110 Wn.App. 16, 37 P.3d 1265 (Div. 3, 2002), affirmed, 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003).....18

*In Re Wilson*, 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979).....53

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Matter of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....             | 29         |
| <i>State v. Ager</i> , 128 Wn.2d 85, 904 P.2d 715 (1995).....                 | 38         |
| <i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn.App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (Div. 1, 1992)..... | 44         |
| <i>State v. Allen</i> , 50 Wn.2d 412, 749 P.2d 702 (1988).....                | 39         |
| <i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....             | 23         |
| <i>State v. Badda</i> , 63 Wn.2d 176, 385 P.2d 859, (1963).....               | 44         |
| <i>State v. Belgard</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....             | 22, 23, 27 |
| <i>State v. Bencivenga</i> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 932 (1999).....          | 42         |
| <i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845, 845 P.2d 289 (1993).....           | 38         |
| <i>State v. Bowen</i> , 48 Wn.App. 187, 738 P.2d 316 (Div. 3, 1987).....      | 21         |
| <i>State v. Branch</i> , 129 Wn.2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996).....             | 45         |
| <i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....              | 20         |
| <i>State v. Bruton</i> , 66 Wn.2d 111, 401 P.2d 340 (1965).....               | 19         |
| <i>State v. Byrd</i> , 30 Wn.App. 794, 638 P.2d 601 (Div. 1, 1981).....       | 31         |
| <i>State v. Caliguri</i> , 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983).....             | 39         |
| <i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....            | 42         |
| <i>State v. Charlton</i> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978).....             | 22         |
| <i>State v. Chase</i> , 134 Wn.App. 792, 142 P.3d 630 (Div. 1, 2006).....     | 37         |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 139 Wn.2d 152, 985 P.2d 377 (1999).....               | 13         |
| <i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....                 | 44         |
| <i>State v. DeVincendis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....           | 17         |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Downs</i> , 168 Wn. 664, 13 P.2d 1 (1932).....                     | 33         |
| <i>State v. Earls</i> , 116 Wn.2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991).....                | 25         |
| <i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....              | 23, 25     |
| <i>State v. Echevarria</i> , 71 Wn. App. 595, 860 P.2d 420 (Div. 1, 1993)..... | 21         |
| <i>State v. Evans</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1, 633 P.2d 83 (1981).....                    | 16         |
| <i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....      | 38         |
| <i>State v. Flemming</i> , 83 Wn.App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (Div. 1, 1996).....   | 28         |
| <i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....             | 17         |
| <i>State v. Freeburg</i> , 105 Wn.App. 492, 20 P.3d 984 (Div. 1, 2001)..       | 8, 19, 21  |
| <i>State v. French</i> , 101 Wn.App. 380, 4 P.3d 857 (Div. 3, 2000).....       | 23, 27     |
| <i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 112 Wn.App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (Div. 2, 2002).....   | 43         |
| <i>State v. Garza</i> , 123 Wn.2d 885, 872 P.2d 1087 (1994).....               | 45         |
| <i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....                | 33         |
| <i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....               | 16         |
| <i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 138 Wn.App. 827, 158 P.3d 1257 (Div. 2, 2007)... | 35         |
| <i>State v. Hilton</i> , 164 Wn.App. 81, 261 P.3d, 683 (Div. 3, 2011).....     | 33         |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....               | 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>State v. Jasper</i> , 271 P.3d 876 (2012).....                              | 13, 40, 41 |
| <i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 11 Wn.App. 566, 524 P.2d 248 (Div. 1, 1974).....   | 18         |
| <i>State v. Keene</i> , 86 Wn.App. 589, 938 P.2d 839 (Div. 2, 1997) .....      | 25, 26     |
| <i>State v. Kroll</i> , 87 Wn.2d 829, 558 P.2d 173 (1976).....                 | 21         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Larson</i> , 160 Wn.App. 577, 249 P.3d 669 (Div. 3, 2011).....   | 28     |
| <i>State v. London</i> , 69 Wn.App. 83, 848 P.2d 724 (Div. 2, 1993).....   | 43     |
| <i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....  | 16     |
| <i>State v. Luna</i> , 71 Wn.App. 755, 862 P.2d 620 (Div. 3, 1993).....  | 38, 43 |
| <i>State v. McNeal</i> , 98 Wn.App. 585, 991 P.2d 649 (Div. 2, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 145<br>Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002) .....                                | 42     |
| <i>State v. McPherson</i> , 111 Wn.App. 747, 46 P.3d 284 (Div. 3, 2002).....   | 42     |
| <i>State v. Munden</i> , 81 Wn.App.192, 913 P.2d 421 (Div. 1, 1996).....   | 38     |
| <i>State v. Myers</i> , 49 Wn.App. 243, 742 P.2d 180 (Div. 3, 1987).....   | 17, 18 |
| <i>State v. Nichols</i> , 5 Wn.App. 657, 491 P.2d 677 (Div. 2, 1971).....  | 18     |
| <i>State v. Perrett</i> , 86 Wn.App. 312, 936 P.2d 426 (Div. 2, 1997), <i>rev.</i><br><i>denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1019 (1997).....                               | 44     |
| <i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn.App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (Div. 2, 1992), <i>cert.</i><br><i>denied</i> , 508 U.S. 953, 113 S.Ct. 2449, 124 L.Ed.2d 665 (1993)..... | 33     |
| <i>State v. Romero</i> , 113 Wn.App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (Div. 3, 2002).....   | 25     |
| <i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....   | 22     |
| <i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....   | 42     |
| <i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982).....  | 17     |
| <i>State v. Schroeder</i> , 164 Wn.App. 164, 262 P.3d 1237 (Div. 3, 2011).....   | 33     |
| <i>State v. Sexsmith</i> , 138 Wn.App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (Div. 3, 2007), <i>review</i><br><i>denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1014 (2008).....                           | 18     |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....  | 17     |
| <i>State v. Stephens</i> , 93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980).....  | 13     |

*State v. Thang*, 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....18

*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....28

*State v. Thomason*, 123 Wn.2d 877, 872 P.2d 1097 (1994).....39

*State v. Tilton*, 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003).....33

*State v. Tili*, 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....37

*State v. Vance*, 168 Wn.2d 754, 230 P.3d 1055 (2010).....45

*State v. Whelchel*, 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....23

*State v. Yoakum*, 37 Wn.2d 137, 222 P.2d 181 (1950) .....42

**United States Supreme Court**

*Berger v. United States*, 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed. 1314 (1935).....22

*Bullcoming v. New Mexico*, 131 S.Ct. 2705, 180 L.Ed.2d 610 (2011)....15

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967).....13

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....13, 14

*Davis v. Washington*, 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....14

*Doyle v. Ohio*, 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed. 2d 91 (1976).....25

*Griffon v. California*, 380 U.S. 609, 85 S.Ct. 1229, 14 L.Ed. 2d 106 (1965).....22

*Lilly v. Virginia*, 527 U.S. 116, 119 S.Ct. 1887, 144 L.Ed.2d 117 (1999).....13

*McMann v. Richardson*, 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441, 25 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970).....28

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305, 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009).....            | 14, 15             |
| <i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35, 95 S.Ct. 2091, 45 L.Ed.2d 1 (1975).....       | 39                 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....  | 28, 29, 30, 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570, 88 S.Ct. 1229, 14 L.Ed. 2d 106 (1965) ..... | 22                 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527. 156 L.Ed. 2d 471 (2003).....        | 37                 |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).....    | 19                 |

**Other Jurisdictions**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Impson v. State</i> , 721 N.E.2d 1275 (Ind.App.2000).....   | 27     |
| <i>Jackson v. State</i> , 791 So.2d 979 (Ala.Crim.App. 2000). <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 934, 121 S.Ct. 1387, 149 L.E.d.2d 311 (2001)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Lisle v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 540, 937 P.2d 473(1997).....  | 27     |
| <i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W. 2d 734 (Iowa, 2006) .....  | 26     |
| <i>United States v. Myers</i> , 550 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir.1977).....  | 19     |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 475 F.2d 376 (D.C.Cir.1973).....  | 19     |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|  |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| United States Constitution, amend V.....   | 16, 24, 25            |
| United States Constitution, amend VI.....  | 1, 13, 14, 28, 29, 34 |
| United States Constitution, amend XIV..... | 16                    |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Wash. Const. Article I, Section 3.....  | 16 |
| Wash. Const. Article I, section 9.....  | 25 |
| Wash. Const. Article I, section 22..... | 28 |

Statutes and Court Rules

|                    |               |
|--------------------|---------------|
| CrR 6.12.....      | 7, 35         |
| CrR 6.13.....      | 7, 35         |
| CrR 6.15.....      | 3, 39, 40, 41 |
| ER 404.....        | 9, 17, 18, 20 |
| RAP 2.5.....       | 13            |
| RCW 9A.08.020..... | 42, 43        |
| RCW 9.94A.535..... | 45            |
| RCW 9.94A.585..... | 45            |
| RCW 9.94A.589..... | 44, 45        |
